

# 16-0628(L),

16-0639(CON), 16-0640(CON), 16-0641(CON), 16-0642(CON), 16-0643(CON), 16-0644(CON),  
16-0649(CON), 16-0650(CON), 16-0651(CON), 16-0653(CON), 16-0657(CON), 16-0658(CON),  
16-0659(CON), 16-0660(CON), 16-0661(CON), 16-0662(CON), 16-0664(CON), 16-0665(CON),  
16-0666(CON), 16-0667(CON), 16-0668(CON), 16-0669(CON), 16-0670(CON), 16-0671(CON),  
16-0672(CON), 16-0673(CON), 16-0674(CON), 16-0675(CON), 16-0677(CON), 16-0678(CON),  
16-0681(CON), 16-0682(CON), 16-0683(CON), 16-0684(CON), 16-0685(CON), 16-0686(CON),  
16-0697(CON), 16-0688(CON), 16-0689(CON), 16-0690(CON), 16-0691(CON), 16-0694(CON),  
16-0695(CON), 16-0696(CON), 16-0697(CON), 16-0698(CON)

---

## In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

### **BRIEF OF SETTLING PLAINTIFFS EM LTD., MONTREUX PARTNERS, L.P., LOS ANGELES CAPITAL, CORDOBA CAPITAL, AND WILTON CAPITAL, LTD. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP  
750 Seventh Avenue, 26th Floor  
New York, New York 10019  
(646) 837-5151

JACK L. GOLDSMITH III  
1563 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138  
(617) 384-8159

*Attorneys for Montreux Partners, L.P.,  
Los Angeles Capital, Cordoba Capital  
and Wilton Capital, Ltd.*

DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 909-6000

*Attorneys for EM Ltd.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT CIRCUMSTANCES HAD CHANGED.....	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT THE INJUNCTION IS NOW INEQUITABLE .....	13
A. Maintaining The Injunction Would Injure EM, Montreux, And Other Settling Plaintiffs .....	13
B. Maintaining The Injunction Would Injure The Welfare Of The Argentine People And The Sovereign Interests Of Argentina.....	15
C. Maintaining The Injunction Would Injure Exchange Bondholders .....	17
D. Appellants Offer No Countervailing Interest To Support Maintaining The Injunction .....	18
III. THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER WAS LEGALLY SOUND.....	23
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER WAS PROCEDURALLY SOUND .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Okla. City Pub. Sch. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	24
<i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> , 172 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 131 F. App'x 745 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6, 15
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009) .....	25, 26
<i>In re Lawrence</i> , 293 F.3d 615 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 741 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	4, 8
<i>Lillbask ex rel. Mauclaire v. Conn. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 397 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>MacFadden-Bartell Corp. v. Local 1033</i> , No. 72 Civ. 1837, 1972 WL 3225 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 1972) .....	29
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....	19
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2015 WL 6656573 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2015) .....	8
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	28, 29
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. Broad. Music, Inc.</i> , 289 F.2d 313 (2d Cir. 1961).....	3, 8
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	25
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 732 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	24
<i>Sys. Fed'n No. 91, Ry. Emps. Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (Continued)

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	29
<i>United States v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932).....	8, 25, 27
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	19
<i>Zappia Middle East Const. v. Emirate of Abu Dhabi</i> , 215 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	30
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Argentina Settles With 115 Individual Bondholders, Holding \$155 Million In Defaulted Bonds</i> (Mar. 18, 2016).....	22
Benedict Mander and Daniel Politi, <i>Macri Raises Hopes for Argentina’s Economic Renewal</i> , Financial Times (Jan. 20, 2016) .....	17
Daniel 6:15 .....	24
Eduardo Levy-Yeyati, <i>In Argentina’s Economy, It Takes Three to Tango</i> , BloombergView (Feb. 26, 2016).....	17
Federal Rule Civil Procedure 54.....	5, 24
Federal Rule Civil Procedure 60.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lower House passes holdouts bill</i> , Buenos Aires Herald.com (Mar. 16, 2016). ....	15
Martin Guzman and Joseph Stiglitz, <i>Argentina’s Uncertain Prospects</i> , Project Syndicate (Jan. 29, 2016) .....	17
<i>Statement of Daniel A. Pollack, Court-Appointed Special Master, March 9, 2016</i> (Mar. 9, 2016).....	22
